
I 
FOREIGN CLAIMS SETTLEMENT OOMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 
Washington, D. c. 

In the Matter of the Claim of •• 

•THERESA KOENIG • 

59-15 Palmetto Street Docket No. Y-ll53
Ridgewood 27, New York •• 

Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement of •• Decision No. 1266
1948 and the International Claims 

••Settlement Act of 1949 

•• 


Counsel for Claimant: 

JOHN KIKEL 
6501 Fresh Road Pond Road 
Ridgewood, Brooklyn 27, New York 

FINAL DECISION 


AProposed Decision was entered in this claim in which an 

award was made in favor of Theresa Koenig, claimant, in the amount 

of $7,931.23 plus interest in the amount of $1,684.46. Subsequent to 

the issuance of the Proposed Decision, the attorney for clajmant 

asked for a hearing, objecting that the amount of the award was too 

low. The Government of Yugoslavia filed a brief as amicus curiae in 

which it objected to the amount of the award as being too high. 

At the hearing testimony was given to the effect that the value 

of the property as found in the Proposed Decision was low, that a 

deduction for usufrutary rights encumbering the property should not 

have been made, and that the mortgage shown by the land extract to 

encumber the property did not exist. 

We do not find this testimony persuasive, however, and the findinp 

ot the Proposed Decision will not be disturbed. 

http:1,684.46
http:7,931.23


- 2 ­

Thirty days having elapsed since the claimant herein and the 

Government of Yugoslavia were notified of the Connnission's Proposed 

Decision on the above claim, and the evidence presented at a hearing, 

which was afforded claimant, and the brief filed by the Yugoslav 

Government having received due consideration, the Commission hereby 

adopts such Proposed Decision as its Final Decision on the claim. 

l 1954 Dated at Washington, D. C. DEC 



-

FOREIGN CLAim SETTLEMENT COMMISSION 

OF THE UNITED STATES 


Washington, D. C• 


••
In the Matter of the Claim of •• 

•• 
'.IHl!RESA KOENIG, / : /59-15 Palmetto Street, •• Docket No. 

... 

Y-ll53 
Ridgewood 27, New York. •• 

•• Decision No. !~6 (:,
Under the Yugoslav Claims Agreement •• 
of 1948 and the International Claims : 

Settlement Act of 1949 •• 
•• 

Counsel for Claimant: ~#,/ . 

J JOHN KTKET., Faq., / ~~'~ (\ 65-0l Fresh Pond Road,f} '!] \) Ridgewood, Brooklyn 27, N. y. 


1(~,/ ICi\'> 

I ')I J PROPOSED DECISION OF THE COMMISSION 

./
This is a claim for $50,0(X) by 'Iheresa Koenig nee Scheer, a ~ 

/" 

citizen of the United States since her birth on December 30, 1927, 
I 

when she derived such citizenship through the naturaliiation of her 
' 

father, Peter Scheer, and is for the taking by the Government of 
- r v"' 

Yugoslavia of r~B.l. and personal propertY, located at S,~kic, Yugo­
1

./ ../ 

slavia, in which she owned a one-half interest. 

The Commission finds it established by certified extrac~-Lrom 

the Land Register of the County Court of Becej (Docket No. 9651 
v 

Cad.astral District of Stari Becej and Docket Nos. 1551 and 3188, 

Cadastral District of Backo Petrovo Selo), filed by the Yugoslav 

Government, and admissions of that Government that claimant owned a 

one-fourth interest in 1 parcel of land with an area of 41 yutars, 

400 square athoms and a one-half interest in 4 parcels of land with 

~ 
an area of 25 yutars, 1410 square fathOJlll!I, with a structure on 1 ot 

the parcels, when they were taken by the aovernmnt or l'agoela'rl.a cm 

Februla.ry' 6, 191&5, 
. 

pursuant to the BnUJT Property Law of lloWllber 21, 

1944 (Official Gazette No. 2 of February 6, 1916). 

Ae evidence of value, claimant baa tiled the affidavit ot one 

T.illian Spengler, a tarn•r reeidllnt ot the ncinit7. 11bo ..._.. Maa4' 

http:Februla.ry


the value of cla:Lmant•s prop•rty was $50,000. A three-party camd.ttee 

designated by local Yugoslav authorities appraised the whole propert7 
'" 

at 762,000 dinars. An investigator for this Commission has appra.Ued 

the property as follows: 

Docket No. Appraised Value Cla1mant•s Interest 

9651, Stari Bec'ej 534,000 dinars 133,500 dinars
1551, Backo Petrovo Selo 260,005 . .. 130,003 " 
3188, Backo Petrovo Selo 147,925~ 13,962 h 

Total 941,930 dinars 331,465 dinars 

Both appraisals were made on the basis of 1938 vaJ.ues. 

1he Commission is of the opinion, on the basis of all evidence 

and data before it, that the fair and reasonable value of the real 

property was 941,9.30 dinars as of the year 193ffK", - and that claimant's 

fractional interest therein was 337,465 dinars. 

The land extract for the property registered under Docket No. 

3188, Backo Petrovo, Selo, records a right of enjoY1!18nt_on the one­

half interest owned by claimant in favor of 'lheresa Scheer nee Lohrman 
~ 

during the minor_!~y of claimant. On the date of taking clajmant was- ,,,.-. 

17 years of age and the encumbrance had 4 years to nm. In order to 

compute the value of this encumbrance we shall apply Article 27 (2) 

of the Law Concerning Direct Taxation of October 26, 1945 (Official 

Gazette No. 854 of November 20,1945) which provides: 

"When usuf'ructuary rights are restricted to a certain 
period of time, the basis of taxation shall amount 
for ych Z!~ 

0 
9.f.• qs~c.tion.~t~_..2L2L~~ ~al~E!_of 

the relative property, with the proviso however that 
the basis of taxation may not exce·ed 100% of the value 
of the property, regardl.ess of the foreseen period of 
ueufruction.n 

Five percent of 73,962 dinars for 4 years equals 14.7Qg dinars which 

will be deducted from the value of the property. 

'!he extract for the property recorded under Docket Mo. 96S7• 

Stari Becej, shows a mortgage encumbering the two one-fourth intereet. 

each owned by claiJlant and aottried Scheer in favor of nr. .Arca Seke]J 

http:941,9.30


- 3 ­

and in the amount or 4,572.65 dinars, including expenses. No evidence 

bas been filed indicating that the mortgage debt has been satisfied. 

In the circumstances, we are of the opinion that a deduction far the 

mortgage J1D.1St be made. In arriving at this decision we have not 

failed to consider that the claimant may be obligated to satisfy the 

debt for which the mortgage was given as security. However, the like­

lihood that the claimant herein, or that any claimant whose Yugoslav 

property was mortgaged, will be called upon to do so seems sufficiently 

remote as to be practically non-existent. A suit on the mortgage may 

barred by time limitations; the mortgagee, if a Yugoslav financial 

institution, has either been nationalized or liquidated; the mortgagor 

and the mortgagee may not know the whereabouts of each other; the 

mortgagor and mortgagee may reside in different countries with the 

result that suit or payment may be impracticable; any recovery by the 

mortgagee from the mortgagor may be limited to 10% of the debt because 

of the pre-war debt deva1uation law of October 271 194S (Law on Set­

tlement of Pre-War Obligations, as amended, Official Gazette No. 88, 

November 13, 194S; Official Gazette No. 66, August 16, 1946); or, 

finally, the mortgagee, if a citizen of the tmited States, mq look 

to this Commission for compensation for the loss of his securit7. 

ibe Commission, in its determination of claims against Yugoslavia, 

is directed by the International Claims Settlement Act to apply (1) 

the terms of the Agreement with that country and (2) the applicable 

principles of international law, justice and equit7, in that order. 

The Agreement contains no specific provision regarding llOrlgages. 118 

have found no applicable decisions of arbitral tribunals, international 

or domestic, having reaponeibilit7 tor the detend.nation o£ claima 

llhich were satisfied by the wmant of lump-8\11111 • (Bacau.•• of the coa­

parativel.y recent acceptance ot 1UJ11>-8Ulm in aettlen1nt of la:rge 

bl.ock• of international cla1••, 

deoi81cm• d:l.rec:UJ" in point.) 

http:4,572.65


- 4 ­

It is our view that justice and equity to all claimants require 

a deduction .for mortgages under the circumstances involved in the 

claims before us, whether the property was taken be.fore or after the 

above-mentioned Yugoslav debt settlement law became effective. '!he 

lump-sum of $17,000,000 has been provided for the satisfaction of 

all claims. As the claims filed aggregate many times that amount, 

the fund may be insufficient to pay all claims allowed in full. In 

these circumstances we believe we are obligated to limit our awards 

to actual proven losses and not to make awards for contingent losses 

which may never materialize. We also believe that when many claim­

ants have to share in a fund which may prove inadequate, one claim­

ant should not receive a windfall or be enriched at the expense of 

other claimants. That would be the case if a claimant who was awarded 

the full value of his property made no payment on the mortgage, ar 

satisfied the mortgage debt by payment of only 10% of the mortgage 

pursuant to the Yugoslavia debt settlement law. Accordingly, we hold 

that, in the absence of evidence that a mortgage of record has been 

satisfied, a deduction r or the mortgage DDlst be made in order to 

reflect the actual amount of claimant•s loss. We find that the proper 

amount to deduct .for the mortgage, including expenses, in this claim 

is 2,286 dinars and that amount will, therefore be deducted from the 

value of the property. 

We, there.tore, find that the fair and reasonable value of all 

real property of claimant which was taken by the Government of Yugo­

slavia was 320,477 dinars as of the year 1938.* That amount converted 

into dollars at the rate of 44 dinars to $1, th• rate adopted by the 

Commission in maki.ng awards baaed upon 1938 valuatioms, equals 

$7,283.57.* 

The extract for Docket No. 96S7, Stari S.Cej, al.80 reearda a 

aortgqe ill faTor of the claimant an the ether me-halt ot the propert7 

mmed b7 Katar:lna Scheer nee Siner, :bl ta. 8llO\Ult ot O.Sll ctt•... at 


http:7,283.57


- 5 ­

5% interest from ltly' 16, 1936, plus 1,.371 dinars "established expeneeatt. 

We find the value of this encumbrance to be 28,497 dinars, including 

interest and expenses, or $647.66. 

With respect to the claJJn for personal. property, the Yugoslav 

Government states that military operations were conducted in the area 

from October 1944 until .April 1945, and that the German and Hungarian 

armies took away agricultural products, livestock and other personal 

property. This Commission's investigator reports that local officials 

stated that all the personal and movable property claimed was taken 

away by enen'G" armed forces in the last days of the war and that he 

could find no trace of such property. Claimant has filed no evidence 

that any personal property belonging to her was taken by the Government 

of Yugoslavia and the claim for such property is denied. 

AW.ARD 

On the above evidence and grounds, this claim is allowed and an 

award is hereby made to 'lheresa Koenig, claimant, in the amount of 

$7,931.23 with interest thereon at 6% per annum from February 6, 1945, 

the date of taking, to .August 21, 1948, the date of payment by the Gov­

ernment of Yugoslavia, in the amount of $1,684.46.* 

Dated at Washington, D. c. 
SEP 1 4 1954 

* :rar t.118 CcMm•aion'• rea"OIM' tor u• of 1938 nlvet,io•• w et 
ucbanp rate ~ la4 to 1, and the allovwe ot ~• ... 
•'t•nbed •flP7 ot it.II tt.ci8ion in the cla'J• ot JeMJ* 11•·•· 

http:1,684.46

